recoverable amount). The Company currently does not expect that the amended standards will have a significant effect on the
Company’s results and financial position, although they may affect the presentation and disclosures in certain areas.

188 ČEZ, a. s. | Notes to the Financial Statements as of December 31, 2008

3. Merger of ČEZ, a. s. with Energetika Vítkovice, a.s.

ČEZ, a. s. merged with Energetika Vítkovice, a.s (hereafer “EVi”). The effective date of the merger was January 1, 2008. The legal
succeeding company is ČEZ, a. s.

At the time of the transaction the Company was the majority shareholder of EVi. This transaction between entities under common
control was therefore accounted for using a method similar to pooling of interests. Prior year financial information was restated to
furnish comparative information on the same basis as in the current period (see Note 2.11).

The following table summarizes the impact of retrospective accounting using the method similar to the pooling of interests method
on the previously reported statement of income of ČEZ, a. s. for the year ended December 31, 2007 (in CZK millions):

Statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2007 As previously reported Results of EVi Eliminations As restated
Operating revenues 101,155 2,591 – 103,746
Operating expenses
Fuel (17,829) (365) – (18,194)

Purchased power and related services (17,700) (1,472) – (19,172)

Repairs and maintenance (3,375) (69) – (3,444)

Depreciation and amortization (12,339) (90) 1 (12,428)

Salaries and wages (6,007) (328) – (6,335)

Materials and supplies (1,704) (54) – (1,758)

Emission rights, net 794 44 – 838

Other operating expenses (6,487) (70) – (6,557)

Total expenses (64,647) (2,404) 1 (67,050)
Income before other expenses (income) and income taxes 36,508 187 1 36,696

Other income (expenses), net 479 – (19) 460

Income before income taxes 36,987 187 (18) 37,156
Income taxes (5,715) (16) – (5,731)

Net income 31,272 171 (18) 31,425

The following table summarizes the impact of retrospective accounting using the method similar to the pooling of interests method
on the previously reported balance sheet of ČEZ, a. s. as of December 31, 2007 (in CZK millions):

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2007 As previously reported EVi Eliminations As restated
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 171,494 805 (47) 172,252

Investments and other financial assets, net 108,169 532 (407) 108,294

Intangible assets, net 1,004 5 – 1,009

Total non-current assets 280,667 1,342 (454) 281,555
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,844 144 – 1,988

Receivables, net 15,222 225 (79) 15,368

Other current assets, net 14,870 113 – 14,983

Total current assets 31,936 482 (79) 32,339
Total assets 312,603 1,824 (533) 313,894
Equity
Stated capital 59,221 434 (434) 59,221

Treasury shares (55,972) – – (55,972)

Retained earnings and other reserves 146,199 443 (9) 146,633

Total equity 149,448 877 (443) 149,882
Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt, net of current portion 51,839 – – 51,839

Accumulated provision for nuclear decommissioning and fuel storage 38,997 – – 38,997

Other long-term liabilities 483 22 – 505

Total long-term liabilities 91,319 22 – 91,341
Deferred tax liability 11,557 70 (9) 11,618
Current liabilities
Short-term loans 11,822 – – 11,822

Current portion of long-term debt 3,235 – – 3,235

Trade and other payables 38,397 745 (81) 39,061

Income tax payable 3,682 14 – 3,696

Accrued liabilities 3,143 96 – 3,239

Current liabilities 60,279 855 (81) 61,053
Total equity and liabilities 312,603 1,824 (533) 313,894

Notes to the Financial Statements as of December 31, 2008 | ČEZ, a. s. 189

4. Property, Plant and Equipment

Net plant in service at December 31, 2008 and 2007 was as follows (in CZK millions)

Buildings Plant and Equipment Land and Other Total 2008 Total 2007
Cost – opening balance 81,043 213,243 969 295,255 293,238
Effect of merger (see Note 3) – – – – 1,172

Additions 1,422 5,468 31 6,921 5,712

Disposals (180) (856) (37) (1,073) (3,579)

Change in capitalized part of the provision – (4,139) – (4,139) –

Non-monetary contribution and other (448) (363) (59) (870) (1,288)

Cost – closing balance 81,837 213,353 904 296,094 295,255
Accumulated depreciation

and impairment – opening balance (36,524) (114,079) – (150,603) (142,016)

Effect of merger (see Note 3) – – – – (480)

Depreciation (2,551) (10,297) – (12,848) (12,254)

Net book value of assets disposed (251) (70) – (321) (236)

Non-monetary contribution and other 188 242 – 430 601

Disposals 180 856 – 1,036 3,561

Impairment losses recognized – – – – (325)

Impairment losses reversed 59 27 – 86 546

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment – closing balance (38,899) (123,321) – (162,220) (150,603)
Property, plant and equipment, net 42,938 90,032 904 133,874 144,652

At December 31, 2008 and 2007, machinery and equipment included the capitalized costs of nuclear provisions as follows
(in CZK millions):

2008 2007
Cost 17,828 21,967

Accumulated depreciation (5,319) (4,802)

Net book value 12,509 17,165

Construction work in progress containts mainly refurbishments performed on Tušimice, Ledvice, Prunéřov and Dukovany power plants.

5. Investments and Other Financial Assets, Net

Investments and other financial assets at December 31, 2008 and 2007 consist of the following (in CZK millions)

2008 2007
Restricted debt securities available-for-sale 6,547 3,233